further recommend that for this purpose an appropriation of $56,00o be made in order 
to accept said bid. 

The following resolutions were then adopted: 
"Resolved, That the report of the Committee on Armories for Brooklyn and 

Queens be received and adopted; that the sum of fifty-six thousand dollars ($56,000) 
be and hereby is appropriated for the erection of the proposed armory building 
for the Second Battalion Naval Militia, in addition to the $310,000 heretofore appro-
priated; that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur in the

[...]

ro6 East Twenty-third street, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, for materials and work required in the erection and 
completion of the Second Battalion Naval Militia Armory Building, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, The City of New York, amounting to the sum of three hundred and 
forty-two thousand dollars ($342,000) for Alternative "B," be accepted as being the 
lowest bid for said work; subject to the concurrence of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund in these resolutions and to the Comptroller's approval of the sureties 
thereon. That when the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund have so concurred,

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby concur in the 

following resolutions adopted by the Armory Board at meeting held September 
3, 1903: 

"Resolved, That the report of the Committee on Armories for Brooklyn and 
Queens be received and adopted: That the sum of fifty-six thousand dollars ($56,000) 
be and hereby is appropriated for the erection of the proposed armory building for 
the Second Battalion Naval Militia, in addition to the $31o,000 heretofore appropri-
ated; that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur in the

[...]

to6 East Twenty-third street, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, for materials and work required in the erection and 
completion of the Second Battalion Naval Militia Armory Building, in the Borough 

of Brooklyn, The City of New York, amounting to the sum of three hundred and 
forty-two thousand dollars ($342,000), for Alternative 'B,' be accepted as being the 
lowest bid for said work; subject to the concurrence of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund in these resolutions and to the Comptroller's approval of the sureties 
thereon; that when the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund have so concurred, and 
the Comptroller has approved the sureties, the Chairman of this Board be authorized 
to execute the contract on behalf of the Board"; and 

Resolved, That in addition to the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to the amount of three hundred and ten thousand dollars ($310,000) heretofore 
authorized by this Board, for providing means for the erection of an armory for the 
Second Battalion Naval Militia, in the Borough of Brooklyn, the Comptroller be and 
is hereby authorized and directed, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 212 of the

[...]

a formal application from Messrs. Dodge & Olcott, for a supple-
mentary permit in accordance with paragraph 13, chapter I, part 6, of the regula-
tions. in which they ask for permission to store and keep on their premises, No. 86 
William street, an amount up to two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) pounds of 
assorted essential oils, where no acids, salts or dangerous chemicals of any kind are 
kept, and where only a limited quantity of such crude drugs as roots, seeds and leaves 
are kept: and 

Whereas. A sub-committee of this Commission has already surveyed the above-

[...]

—all being part of the appropriation for the President of the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Very truly yours, 
WILLIAM C. REDFIELD, 

Commissioner of Public Works and Acting President, Borough of Brooklyn. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) be and the same 

is hereby transferred from appropriations made to the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn for the year 1go3, entitled and as follows: 

"Supplies and Repairs"—Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices 	. . $1o,000 00 
"Removal of Incumbrances"—Bureau of Incumbrances and Permits...

[...]

therefore, as providtd in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 539. 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 

requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
extent of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000), in pursuance of the provisions of sub-
division 8, section 188, of the Charter of The City of New York, for supplies for the 
Department of Correction, as specified in detail in the communication hereunto at-
tached, from the Commissioner of said Department.

[...]

therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 541- 
Whereas, It appears from letter of the President of the Borough of The Bronx, 

dated August 7, 1903, that additional Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15.000), over the amount heretofore provided for in the resolution 
of the Board of Aldermen, passed May 19, 1903, are necessary in order to do the work 
necessary to repair the Bungay street outlet sewer; and 

Whereas, The public interests imperatively require that the work necessary for